
Establishment Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Edward Lord (Chair)
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Kevin Everett
Christopher Hayward
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew
Sylvia Moys

Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Alderman William Russell
Ruby Sayed
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Vacancy

Enquiries: Martin Newton
020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1.00pm 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

NB: Certain matters have been starred and will be taken without discussion, unless 
the Committee Clerk has been informed that a Member has questions or comments 
prior to the start of the meeting.

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. ORDER OF COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council appointing the Committee 
dated 25 April 2019.  TO FOLLOW

This document was not available at the time of publication and will be
circulated separately.

For Information
4. ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order 29.

For Decision
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR

To elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing Order 30.

For Decision
6. MINUTES

To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 26 February 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 10)

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

8. APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE
To appoint four Members, in addition to the Chair, Deputy Chair and representative of 
the Finance Committee, to the Joint Consultative Committee.

For Decision



3

9. SENIOR REMUNERATION SUB COMMITTEE
To appoint the following Members to the Senior Remuneration Sub-Committee:

 Chair of the Establishment Committee (Chair)
 Chair of the Policy and Resources Committee (Deputy Chair)
 Deputy Chair of the Establishment Committee
 A Deputy Chair of the Policy and Resources Committee
 Chairman of the Finance Committee
 Chairman of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen
 Up to 3 additional members of the Establishment Committee 

For Decision

Strategic Business

10. GENDER IDENTITY POLICY
Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive.

For Decision
(Pages 13 - 70)

11. BREXIT UPDATE
The Director of Human Resources to be heard.

For Information

12. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE - INCLUDING PAY GAP
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Information
(Pages 71 - 80)

For Formal Decision

13. CODE OF CONDUCT AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Decision
(Pages 81 - 118)

14. * BUYING ADDITIONAL LEAVE SCHEME - REVIEW OF 1-YEAR TRIAL
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Decision
(Pages 119 - 122)

15. STAFF CHRISTMAS LUNCHEON
The Head of Events to be heard.

For Decision



For Information

16. * CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION SCHOOLS - UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

For Information
(Pages 123 - 126)

17. DEVELOPMENTS IN EMPLOYMENT LAW
Joint report of the Director of Human Resources and the Comptroller & City Solicitor.

For Information
(Pages 127 - 132)

18. OPERATIONS OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS OCTOBER 2018 - MARCH 
2019
Report of the Director of Human Resources.

See also item 38 in the confidential section of the agenda. 

For Information
(Pages 133 - 134)

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

22. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 135 - 136)

For Information

23. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA - STRATEGIC OVERVIEW AND 
STAFFING
Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama to be heard.

For Information



5

24. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 137 - 138)

25. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda

27. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES
To agree the confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 26 February 2019.

For Decision

For Formal Decision

28. STAFFING MATTERS
Report of the Bursar of the City of London School.

For Decision

29. STAFFING MATTERS
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision

30. STAFFING MATTERS
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Decision

31. STAFFING MATTERS
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Decision

32. STAFFING MATTERS
Report of the Barbican Chief Operating and Financial Officer.

For Decision



33. STAFFING MATTERS
Report of the Managing Director of the Barbican.

For Decision

34. STAFFING MATTERS
Report of the Executive Director Mansion House and Central Criminal Court.

For Decision

35. STAFFING MATTERS
Report of the Director of Economic Development.

For Decision

For Information

36. * STAFFING MATTERS
Joint report of the Assistant Town Clerk and the Director of Economic Development.

For Information

37. * EMPLOYMENT CASES AND SETTLEMENTS
Report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor.

For Information

38. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX TO OPERATIONS OF THE SCHEME OF 
DELEGATIONS
Item 18 in the public section of the agenda refers.

For Information

39. * ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE WORKSHOP NOTES

For Information

40. * REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information

41. TOWN CLERK'S UPDATE
The Town Clerk to be heard.

For Information



ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26 February 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at Committee Room - 
2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 26 February 2019 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Edward Lord (Chair)
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Deputy 
Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Kevin Everett
Christopher Hayward
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Sylvia Moys
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Alderman William Russell
Ruby Sayed
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

In Attendance

Natasha Lloyd-Owen

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive
Angela Roach - Town Clerk's Department
Kristina Drake - Town Clerk's Department
Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department
Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department
Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department
Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor
Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection Department
Gavin Stedman - Markets & Consumer Protection Department
Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources
Marion Afoakwa - Human Resources Department
Janet Fortune - Human Resources Department
Tracey Jansen - Human Resources Department
Colette Hawkins - Human Resources Department

The Chair welcomed Christopher Hayward to his first meeting of the 
Committee. 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Jeremy Mayhew and Deputy 
Richard Regan.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16 
January 2019 be approved as an accurate record.

Matters Arising

Terms of Reference
A Member noted that at the previous meeting of the Committee it ha
[...]
ittee asked that a note of this discussion be provided to the Policy 
and Resources Committee for information.  

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings.

Page 2



RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report.

5. BREXIT UPDATE 
The Director of Human Resources provided an update in respect of Brexit 
advising that there were no short-term issues. City of London Corporation staff 
in the Brussels office could remain in place until 2020 under the current 
arrangements. It was currently unknown what would happen beyond 2020 
however it was expected that a regulatory framework would be developed for 
then. The Human Resources Department had been developing a set of Brexit 
related FAQs for staff which would be posted on the intranet and Chief Officers 
were identifying critical posts which may be affected by Brexit. 

6. HEADLINE RESULTS OF THE 2018 EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT SURVEY 
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Director of Human 
Resources which presented the headline findings of the 2018 City of London 
Corporation (the Corporation) employee engagement survey. 

The Town Clerk gave a presentation to the Committee which set out the 
highlights of the survey and the proposed action plans. It was explained that 
there had been a very good response rate of 62%. The survey had shown there 
were areas where the Corporation had scored extremely well, areas where 
there was ambivalence amongst those who had responded and areas which 
had scored poorly and where action would need to be taken. The Town Clerk 
advised of next steps; the findings from the 2018 employee engagement survey 
would be used to help improve communication, leadership and collaboration 
across departments. Departmental action plans would be developed to address 
issues identified in the survey. 

The Town Clerk highlighted the importance of the work arising from the s
[...]
ers of the Committee for information.

Page 4



RESOLVED – That:
a) the Committee note the headline findings of the employee engagement 

survey;
b)  a workshop focussing on the staff survey results be organised; and
c) the presentation be circulated to all Members of the Committee.

7. PROTOCOL ON MEMBER OFFICER RELATIONS 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
and Director of Human Resources which sought approval of the revised 
Protocol on Member/Officer Relations for onward approval by the Court of 
Common Council.

The Chair provided officers with a number of minor amendments to the Protocol 
and it was agreed that subject to those amendments the document should be 
put before the Court of Common Council for final approval.

A short discussion took place during which the Chair clarified that the 
Establishment Committee held responsibility for the Protocol document and the 
reason behind the two Aldermen being referenced within the introduction of the 
document was because the responsibility for upholding this Protocol resided 
with both the Chairman of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen and 
the Chairman of the Privileges Committee of the Court of Aldermen. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee review the Protocol on Member/Officer 
Relations and endorse the amendments proposed by the Standards Committee 
and include the amendments proposed by the Chair of the Establishment 
Committee for onward approval by the Court of Common Council.

8. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION - UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources which 
provided an update on equality and inclusion initiatives and set out the pay gap 
differential with regards to ethnicity and disability.

The Chair advised that the report before Members sought funding of £1000 for 
participation in the Parade, but this should be amended to £1300 and the sum 
would be provided from the Committee’s 2018/19 Contingency fund. In 
response a Member
[...]
rs suggested that officers liaise with City firms who had already 
undertaken this work, it was also observed that it might be helpful to include the 
Sheriffs and the Old Bailey on this matter.

Members voiced their support on this issue.

Job Evaluation Process

A Member explained that the amount of time it took to complete the job 
evaluation process had been brought to their attention. In response the Director 
of Human Resources advised that whilst job evaluations could be lengthy if 
being considered as part of a departmental restructure. One of the main issues 
was if the evaluation did not result in the anticipated grade, this could then 
result in delays. The Director advised the Committee if there were any direct 
examples, she would look at them.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chair advised there was one item of business.

Pay Policy Statement

The Chair explained that within the Pay Policy Statement approved at the 
previous meeting of the Committee the definition of Senior Management within 
the Statement did not meet the legal legislative requirements and should 
therefore be considered by the Committee again.

The Committee considered a tabled amended report and agreed that the 
decision should be taken under delegated authority procedures. 

RESOLVED – That approval of the revised Pay Policy Statement be delegated 
to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chairman of the 
Establishment Committee in accordance with Standing Order 41(b).

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 

Page 8



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraph
15,16,19,20 1,2
21 1,3
22 2
23 1,4

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019 were 
approved.

16. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings.

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019 were 
approved.

20. CHAMBERLAIN'S STAFFING MATTERS 
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding staffing 
matters.

21. PORT HEALTH STAFFING MATTERS 
The Committee considered a report of the Interim Director of Consumer 
Protection and Markets Operations regarding staffing matters.

22. MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENTS 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources 
regarding Market Forces Supplements.

23. SENIOR REMUNERATION SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 
The Committee received the confidential minutes of the last meeting of the 
Senior Remuneration Sub-Committee.

24. TOWN CLERK'S UPDATE 
An update was given by the Director of Human Resources in respect of a 
recruitment campaign taking place.

Page 9



The meeting ended at 1.06 pm

Chair

Contact Officer: Sacha Than 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3419
sacha.than@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 10



Establishment Committee – Outstanding Actions

Item Date Action Officer 
responsible

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage

Progress Update

1. 26 February 2019 Inclusive Recruitment: Ban the Box Director of 
Human 
Resources

2019 A report would be brought 
before the Committee in the 
future regarding how the ‘ban 
the box’ initiative would be 
implemented.

2. 9 July 2018 Guildhall Workplace Utilisation 
Programme

Following receipt of a report where 
Members approved the six design 
principles to support the Smart Working 
Programme, Members asked for a 
walkarou
[...]
ry), and this will be reflected in our approach. 

10. The Equality Act requires that people with the protected characteristic of gender 
reassignment are not discriminated against in the provision of single-sex services and are 
able to access services aligning with their gender identity. In a few circumstances, 
services may lawfully discriminate if excluding trans people is a proportionate means to 
achieving a legitimate aim. The explanatory notes in the Equality Act provide single-sex 

Page 18



Gender Identity Policy 

counselling services for survivors of sexual violence as an example of where lawful 
discrimination could take place. 

11. The City of London Corporation is committed to trans inclusivity and to open dialogue with 
the people who use our services. We will consider any ‘legitimate aim’ on a case by case 
basis, only deviating from a presumption of inclusivity where this can be evidenced to fully 
comply with the Equality Act. Any action taken by the City Corporation to legally 
discriminate by excluding trans people would need to be rigorously justified under the 
Equality Act, taking account of all the circumstances of the case and informed by an 
Equality Impact Assessment.

Gender Identity: Our workforce
12. The City Corporation is committed to promoting equality and fairness in our employment 

practices. It is opposed to all unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation. 

13. This policy should be read in conjunction with the City Corporation’s Managers’ Guide to 
Transgender Equality which provides a broad introduction for managers and guidance on 
supporting an individual who is transitioning, time off and use of facilities. A Trans 
Awareness course is available for staff online.

14. The Equality Act gives protection against less favourable treatment of employees in 
relation to an absence that is because of their gender reassignment. Our policy for staff 
makes clear that time off for medical or other treatment should be treated no less 
favourably that time off for illness or medical appointments. In addition, it states that a 
trans employee must be able to use the toilet or changing room of their expressed gender 
identity without fear of harassment. 

Responsibilities
15. Chief Officers will be responsible for the provision, design and development of their 

services / departments to ensure compliance with the Equality Act. All Departments within 
the City Corporation will report on their progress on Gender Identity through the Equality 
and Inclusion Annual Report, which is publicly available on the City Corporation’s website.

16. Departmental Leadership Teams are required to refer to the Managers Guide on 
Transgender Equality and ensure that all managers access and implement appropriate 
training.  

17. The City Corporation’s Human Resources Department will ensure that the Manager’s 
Guide to Transgender Equality and this policy are included in mandatory equality training 
for managers and will facilitate appropriate training packages for staff. 

Conclusion
18. The City Corporation takes its responsibilities under the Public Sector Equality Duty very 

seriously, and aspires to be a leader on equality and inclusion issues, including the 
implementation of our Equality Act responsibility for trans inclusion. 

Page 19

https://corpoflondon.sharepoint.com/sites/Intranet/DocumentsHRLibrary/Transgender%20Equality%20Managers%20Guide.pdf
https://corpoflondon.sharepoint.com/sites/Intranet/DocumentsHRLibrary/Transgender%20Equality%20Managers%20Guide.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



City of London
Gender Identity Survey: Report
April 2019

Smart Consult | 26 Cheering Lane, Suite 401, London, E20 1BD  

Tel/Fax: 020 3900 3009| Email: report@smart-consult.co.uk 

Website: www.smart-consult.co.uk

Page 21

mailto:report@smart-consult.co.uk
http://www.smart-consult.co.uk/


Gender Identity Survey Report – April 2019

3

Table of Contents
Executive Summary...........
[...]
 

Date(s): 
 
30th April 2019 

Subject: 
 
Operation of the Scheme of Delegations  
October 2018 – March 2019 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

For Information 
 
 Report author: 

Marion Afoakwa – Human Resources, Town Clerks 

 
 

Summary 
 

In line with the Scheme of Delegations the report provides information on any 
redundancies, early retirements (including those made under the ‘85-year rule’), ill 
health retirements and Market Forces Supplements (MFS) approved in the reporting 
period 1 October 2018 to 31 March 2019. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the actions taken under delegated authority. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 

1. In line with the Scheme of Delegations, the report provides information on 
redundancies, early retirements (including those made under the ‘85-year 
rule’), ill health retirements and MFS payments this reporting period. 

 
2. There have been 7 redundancies in this reporting period. 

 
3. There have been no ill health retirements. 

 
4. There have been no early retirements including those made under the ‘85-

year rule’.  
 

5.  21 new Market Forces Supplements were agreed during this period.  
 

6. In the last 12 months (April 2018 - March 2019) there have been 15 
redundancies and no ill health retirements. 

 
7. Appendix 1 (within the confidential section of the agenda) provides a table 

summarising the information. 

Page 133

Agenda Item 18



Conclusion 
 

8. The Establishment Committee is asked to note the actions taken under 
delegated authority. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 (within the confidential section of the agenda) - table summarising 
information for the period October 2018 to March 2019 
 
 
 
 
Marion Afoakwa 
Assistant Director of HR & Corporate Change 
T : 020 7332 1554 
E : marion.afoakwa@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
  
 
 

Page 134

mailto:marion.afoakwa@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Outstanding Actions Report
	10 Gender Identity Policy
	2019.04 Gender Identity Policy
	2019.04 Gender Identity Report
	2019.04 Gender Identity Equality Analysis

	12 Equality and Inclusion Update - Including Pay Gap
	13 Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest
	Appendix 1 - Code of Conduct
	Appendix 2 - Conflicts of Interest Policy
	Appendix 3 - Declaration and Register of Interest FAQs

	14 * Buying Additional Leave Scheme - Review of 1-Year Trial
	16 * City of London Corporation Schools - Update Report
	17 Developments in Employment Law
	18 Operations of the Scheme of Delegations October 2018 - March 2019
	22 Non-Public Minutes
	24 Outstanding Actions Report



Minutes of the meeting


ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 30 April 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Establishment Committee held at Guildhall on 
Tuesday, 30 April 2019 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Edward Lord (Chair)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Kevin Everett (Deputy Chair)
Christopher Hayward
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew
Sylvia Moys
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Ruby Sayed
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Officers:
Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department
Alison Bunn
John Cater

- City Surveyor’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department

Peter Collinson - Operations Director
Michael Cogher
Steve Eddy

- Comptroller and City Solicitor
- Head of HR, Barbican / GSMD

Charles Griffiths - Bursar, City of London School
Tracey Jansen - Human Resources
Claire Holdgate
Sir Nicholas Kenyon

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Managing Director, Barbican

Matthew Lock - Chamberlain's Department
Chrissie Morgan
Martin Newton

- Director of Human Resources
- Town Clerk’s Department

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Economic Development
Dorian Price - Guildhall Manager
Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk
Lynne Williams - Principal, Guildhall School of Music 

and Drama



1. THE CHAIR 
It was moved by Deputy Kevin Everett, duly seconded and 

RESOLVED – That Deputy Joyce Nash takes ‘the chair’ pending the election of 
a Chairman of the Committee for 2019/20.  

2. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy The Rev’d Stephen Haines 
and it was noted that Alderman Charles Bowman would join the Committee at 
its next meeting, following the expiry of purdah relating to the late Mayor, after 
the Easter Banquet that was due to take place in May. 

3. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

4. ORDER OF COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
The Order of the Court of Common Council was tabled.

RECEIVED.

5. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order 
No. 29.

The Town Clerk read out a list of Members eligible to stand as Chair. Deputy 
Edward Lord being the only Member indicating his willingness to stand it was

RESOLVED – That Deputy Edward Lord be duly elected as Chair for the 
ensuing year. 

Deputy Lord thanked the Committee for their continued support. 

6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 30.

The Town Clerk read out a list of Members eligible to stand as Deputy Chair. 
Deputy Kevin Everett being the only Member indicating his willingness to stand 
it was

RESOLVED – That Deputy Kevin Everett be duly elected as Deputy Chair for 
the ensuing year. 

Deputy Everett thanked the Committee for their support. 

7. ORDER OF BUSINESS AND EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman confirmed that item 34 on 
the confidential section of the agenda would be taken as next business with the 



public to be excluded from the meeting for that item, prior to the consideration 
of the other public business on the agenda.  

RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for item 34 on the grounds that it 
would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.
 

8. STAFFING MATTERS 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Mansion House 
and Central Criminal Court on his Programmes Team.

The meeting then returned to public session.

9. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 26 
February 2019 be approved as an accurate record.

The Town Clerk undertook to respond to Members by email on the outstanding 
matters identified at the February meeting (item 6 on page 4 of the agenda 
pack).

10. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of 
outstanding actions from previous meetings.

The following matters were raised:-

 The report back on Inclusive Recruitment: Ban the Box was scheduled to 
come to the Committee in July.

 Noted that the Town Clerk would circulate the City Surveyor’s paper on 
workplace utilisation to Members by email.

 On influenza inoculation, noted that the pilot in Open Spaces 
Department had received only a small take-up from officers. 

RECEIVED.

11. APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
The Town Clerk referred to the appointment of the Joint Consultative 
Committee. After discussion, it was 

RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made to the Joint 
Consultative Committee for 2019/20:-

 The Chair;
 The Deputy Chair;
 Randall Anderson;
 Deputy Keith Bottomley;



 Deputy Joyce Nash; 
 Ruby Sayed; and 
 The Finance Committee representative, Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (the 

latter subject to confirmation by the Finance Committee). 

12. SENIOR REMUNERATION SUB COMMITTEE 
The Town Clerk referred to the appointment of the Senior Remuneration Sub 
Committee. After discussion, it was 

RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made to the Senior 
Remuneration Sub Committee for 2019/20:-

 Chair of the Establishment Committee (Chair of the Sub Committee);
 Deputy Chair of the Establishment Committee; 
 Chair of the Policy and Resources Committee (Deputy Chair of the Sub 

Committee);
 a Deputy Chair of the Policy and Resources Committee;
 Chair of the Finance Committee;
 Chair of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen;
 Deputy Keith Bottomley;
 Christopher Hayward;
 Ruby Sayed; and
 The Finance Committee representative, Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (the 

latter subject to confirmation by the Finance Committee) 

13. GENDER IDENTITY POLICY 
The Town Clerk and Chief Executive reported on Gender Identity Policy.

The Committee noted that paragraph 14 of the policy (page 19 of the agenda 
pack) be amended as set out below:-

The Equality Act 2010 gives protection against less favourable treatment of 
employees in relation to an absence that is because of their gender 
reassignment. Our Policy for Staff makes clear that Time off for medical or 
other treatment should be treated no less favourably than time off for illness or 
medical appointments. In addition, it states that a trans employee must be able 
to use the toilet or changing room of their expressed gender identity without 
fear of harassment.  

It was confirmed that the intention would be to review the policy in 5 years or 
earlier as required to reflect any law change. 

RESOLVED – That the Gender Identity Policy be approved. 

14. BREXIT UPDATE 
The Director of Human Resources provided the latest update on Brexit.

RECEIVED. 



15. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE - INCLUDING PAY GAP 
The Director of Human Resources reported on the equality and inclusion 
update, including pay gap. Members noted the additional information provided 
in the tabled addendum.

The following matters were raised:-

 The Committee asked that staff be further advised on what constitutes a 
disability in the legal sense.  

RECEIVED.

16. CODE OF CONDUCT AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
Members had before them the report of the Director of Human Resources on 
the Code of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest. The additional information on the 
tabled addendum paper was also noted as was the proposal that paragraph 9.ii 
of the report be withdrawn at this stage and not approved.

The following matters were raised:-

 References to Information Technology within the paper and appendices 
should be updated to Digital Services.

 The Director of Human Resources undertook to refresh documentation 
to provide for GDPR, clarity on paid time off and wording relating to 
school governors.

RESOLVED – That approval be given to

(a) the revisions to the Code of Conduct, subject to the withdrawal of 
paragraph 9.ii of the report; and 

(b) the new Conflicts of Interest Policy. 
 

17. * BUYING ADDITIONAL LEAVE SCHEME - REVIEW OF 1-YEAR TRIAL 
The Director of Human Resources reported on the review of the 1-year trial on 
buying additional leave.

RESOLVED – That the buying additional leave scheme be made permanent.

18. STAFF CHRISTMAS LUNCHEON 
The Head of Events provided an oral report that the outcome of the recent staff 
survey on the staff Christmas luncheon had provided a majority in favour of 
retaining the ‘status quo’

RESOLVED – That the staff Christmas luncheon should continue in its present 
format.  

19. * CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION SCHOOLS - UPDATE REPORT 



Members had before them the report of the Director of Human Resources 
updating the Committee on the City of London Corporation Schools.

RECEIVED.

20. DEVELOPMENTS IN EMPLOYMENT LAW 
The Director of Human Resources and the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
reported on developments in employment law.

RECEIVED.

21. OPERATIONS OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS OCTOBER 2018 - 
MARCH 2019 
The Committee considered the Director of Human Resources’ report on the 
operation of the scheme of delegations October 2018 to March 2019.

RECEIVED.  

22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

24. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

25. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 
2019 be approved.

26. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA - STRATEGIC OVERVIEW 
AND STAFFING 
The Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama presented a report on 
strategic overview and staffing. 

27. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT 
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided details of non-
public outstanding actions from previous meetings.

28. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.



29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

30. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 
2019 be approved.

31. STAFFING MATTERS 
The Bursar of the City of London School reported on staffing matters.

32. STAFFING MATTERS 
The Chamberlain reported on staffing matters.

33. STAFFING MATTERS 
The City Surveyor reported on staffing matters.

34. STAFFING MATTERS 
The City Surveyor reported on staffing matters.

35. STAFFING MATTERS 
The Barbican Chief Operating and Financial Officer reported on staffing 
matters.
  

36. STAFFING MATTERS 
The Managing Director of the Barbican reported on staffing matters.

37. STAFFING MATTERS 
The Director of Economic Development reported on staffing matters.

38. CYCLE OF MEETINGS 
The Town Clerk undertook to report back on a review of the Committee’s cycle 
of meeting dates.  

39. * STAFFING MATTERS 
The Assistant Town Clerk and the Director of Economic Development reported 
on staffing matters.
 

40. * EMPLOYMENT CASES AND SETTLEMENTS 
The Comptroller and City Solicitor reported on employment cases and 
settlements.

41. STANDING ORDER NO. 40 
RESOLVED – That the Committee meeting continue after the usual 2 hour 
deadline for completion of business.



42. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX TO OPERATIONS OF THE SCHEME OF 
DELEGATIONS 
The Committee noted the confidential appendix to Operations of the Scheme of 
Delegations.

43. * ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE WORKSHOP NOTES 
The Committee noted the Workshop Notes.

44. * REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
The Town Clerk reported on urgent action taken. 

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Martin Newton
020 7332 3154
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk


